.

V.

GE Retirement
Fund

CITY OF TAMPA

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
TUESDAY — MAY 21, 2024 - 1:30 P.M.

Trustees:

Supporting Staff:

Consultants:

Location:

Stephen Hill — Chairman; Steve Kenny — Vice-Chairman; Steve Stagg —
Trustee; Jonette Socall - Trustee; Dennis Rogero — Trustee; Elizabeth
Mackie — Trustee; Javier Moreno — Trustee

Justin Vaske — Assistant City Attorney and Board Attorney; Lee Huffstutler
— Chief Accountant; Rosie Rivera — Accounting Operations Manager; April
Oliver - Accountant Il; Katrina Hughes — Accountant |; Pamela Powell —
Accounting Technician |; Amy Reynolds — Accounting Technician |; Angie
Sotolongo — Office Support Specialist Ill.

Elizabeth Bowen - Asset Consulting Group (ACG)

City of Tampa, Julian B Lane Conference Room 402 W Laurel Street, Tampa
FL 33607

Join on your computer or mobile app Click here to join the meeting

Or call in (audio only) +1 941-263-1615,,861697092#
Phone Conference ID: 861 697 092#

Any person who decides to appeal any decision of the Board of Trustees with respect to any matter considered at this meeting will
need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, may need to hire a court reporter to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. In accordance with
the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities needing special accommodations
to participate in this meeting should contact the General Employees’ Retirement Fund at least 48 hours prior to the date of the

meeting.

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Public Comments

Approval of Minutes

Actuarial

Joe Griffin, Foster-Foster
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CITY OF TAMPA

VI. Investment Consultant Report

Elizabeth Bowen, Asset Consulting Group (ACG)
1Q24 Performance Report

e April Performance Report
Liquidity recommendation

Vil. Legal Report
Justin Vaske, Assistant City Attorney & Board Counsel

VIIl. Administrative Report/Consent Agenda — Receive & File all documents

Longevity Retirement, Deferred Retirement, DROP Applications, Survivor Allowance,
Estate Payments. City of Tampa Reimbursement, DROP Options, Monthly and Quarterly
Invoices.

A. Consent Agenda:

a. Longevity Retirement, Deferred Retirement, DROP Applications, Survivor
Allowance, Estate Payments
b. City of Tampa Reimbursement

c. Monthly and Quarterly Invoices
i. Loomis Sayles
ii. Loop Capital
iii.  Clarivest
iv.  Foster & Foster

d. Investment Managers Auto-pay

i. UBS
ii. John Hancock

IX. Adjournment
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Upcoming Meeting Schedule

Tuesday, June 18, 2024 — 1:30 p.m.
_Regular Board Meeting
Julian B Lane Conference Room

Pension Conferences - 2024
FPPTA Annual Conference
June 23 - 26, 2024
Renaissance Orlando at SeaWorld

Trustee School
September 22-25, 2024
Hilton Bonnet Creek

GFOA Conference
GFOA 118t Annual Conference
June 9-12, 2024
Orange County Convention Center, Orlando

NCPERS Conference
Annual Conference & Exhibition (ACE)
May 19-22, 2024
Seattle, WA

Pension Conferences - 2025
Trustee School
January 26-29, 2025
Renaissance Orlando at SeaWorld

41st Annual Conference
June 22-26, 2025
Omni Champions Gate, Orlando

Trustee School
October 5-8, 2025
Sawgrass Marriott Golf and Spa Resort, Ponte Vedra Beach



GE Retirement
Fund

CITY OF TAMPA

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
TUESDAY - APRIL 16, 2024 - 1:30 PM.

Trustees:

Supporting Staff:

Consultant:

Location:

Stephen Hill = Chairman; Steve Kenny — Vice-Chairman; Steve Stagg —
Trustee; Jonette Socall - Trustee; Dennis Rogero — Trustee; Elizabeth
Mackie - Trustee; Javier Moreno — Trustee

Justin Vaske, Assistant City Attorney and Board Attorney; Lee Huffstutler,
Chief Accountant; Rosie Rivera, Accounting Operations Manager; April
Oliver, Interim Supervisor; Katrina Hughes, Interim Accountant II; Pamela
Powell, Interim Accountant; Amy Reynolds, Accounting Technician |; and
Angie Sotolongo, Office Support Specialist Il

Jason Pulos and Elizabeth Bowen - Asset Consulting Group (ACG)

City of Tampa, Julian B Lane Conference Room 402 W Laurel Street, Tampa
FL 33607

Join on your computer or mobile app Click here to join the meeting

Or call in (audio only) +1 941-263-1615,861697092#
Phone Conference ID: 861 697 092#

Any person who decides to appeal any decision of the Board of Trustees with respect to any matter
considered at this meeting will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, may need
to hire a court reporter to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record
includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. In accordance with
the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with disabilities
needing special accommodations to participate in this meeting should contact the General
Employees’ Retirement Fund at least 48 hours prior to the date of the meeting.

l I. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Vice Chairman Kenny led the pledge of allegiance.

[ n. ROLL CALL

Mr. Kenny, Vice Chairman, presiding, brought the meeting to order at 1:39 p.m.
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Board Members Present: Stephen Hill, Chairman; Steve Kenny, Vice-Chairman; Javier Moreno,
Trustee; Elizabeth Mackie, Trustee; and Jonette Socall, Trustee — (quorum in attendance) —
participating virtually: Dennis Rogero, Trustee.

Member of the Public Present: Spencer Witherspoon, VP of Shenkman Capital

lll. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Ten (10) Minutes Total — Three (3) Minutes per Speaker

Mr. Kenny called for public comment. Hearing none, Javier Moreno made a motion to close
public comment. Jonette Socall seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mr. Kenny requested the Board approve the meeting minutes from March 19, 2024. MOTION:
Elizabeth Mackie made a motion to approve minutes. Steve Stagg seconded the motion.
MOTION CARRIED.

V. MANAGER PRESENTATIONS

e RedWheel
e WCM

e Marathon

VI. INVESTMENT CONSULTANT REPORT

ACG recommended that COT commit $15 million to Berkshire Partners Fund XI. MOTION:
Steve Stagg made a motion to approve. Elizabeth Mackie seconded the motion. MOTION
CARRIED.

ACG recommended that COT take $10 million from Marathon and $10 million from WCM and
allocate $20 million to Loop Capital in addition take $4.7 million from WTC to fund monthly
payments. MOTION: Elizabeth Mackie made a motion to approve. Steve Kenny seconded the
motion. MOTION CARRIED.
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Vil. LEGAL REPORT

Justin Vaske, Assistant City Attorney & Board Counsel, advised that the CD&R Fund Xll - Side
Letter Election Form should be reviewed by ACG and discussed at the May meeting. MOTION:
Steve Stagg made a motion to allow the chairman to sign the election form once legal has
reviewed the document. Jonette Socall seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

VIII. Disability Re-exam Audit

e Maurice Brown
e Tameka Townes

MOTION: Steve Kenny made a motion to take no further action on the re-exam audit and
allow Maurice Brown and Tameka Townes to continue collecting their disability. Steve
Stagg seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED

Xi. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT

Lee provided an update on the educational training Pamela Powell presented last month. Non-
COT trustees had difficulty accessing the links that had been provided, therefore Pamela will
send all the Trustees the powerpoint presentation. Lee advised that the Florida Commission on
Ethics would be sending their form electronically. Additionally, Lee confirmed that non-COT
trustees are not required to be CPPT certified but are required to be residents of the City of
Tampa.

X. CONSENT AGENDA — RECEIVE & FILE ALL DOCUMENTS

Retirement Benefits & Estate Payments:

Longevity Retirements, Deferred Retirement, DROP Application, Survivor Allowances, Estate
Payments, Disability Allowance, DROP Exits. Monthly and Quarterly Invoices. MOTION: Steve
Stagg made a motion to approve the Consent Agenda. Jonette Socall seconded the motion.
MOTION CARRIED.
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Xli. ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, Chairman Hill asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting at
3:54 p.m. and advised the Board that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday, May 21,
2024 adjourn the meeting. Javier Moreno seconded the motion. MOTION CARRIED.

BOARD CHAIRMAN - Stephen G. Hill

CHIEF ACCOUNTANT & ACTING RECORDING
SECRETARY - Lee Huffstutler
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City of Tampa
General Employees' Retirement Fund
Retirement Benefits & Estate Payments

Consent Agenda
May 21, 2024

DEFERRED TO LONG! RETIREMENT
Employee Employee Date of Membership Separation Creditable Service
Number Name Birth Date Date Division Yrs Mos Department
47102 Rodgers, Zachary 11/7/1959  6/30/2003 8/24/2015 B 12 2 Water
51127 Ponticelli, Linda 5/25/1962 8/20/2012 10/5/2018 B 6 2 Technology & Innovation
LONGEVITY RETIREMENT
Employee Employee Date of Membership Separation Creditable Service
Number Name Birth Date Date Division Yrs Mos Department
DROP APPLICATION
Employee Employee Date of Membership DROP Entry Creditable Service
Number Name Birth Date Date Division Yrs Mos Department
38259 Primus, Jean 10/26/1960 3/16/1992 3/31/2024 B 32 0 Neighborhood & Community Affairs
35832 Edwards, Tracy 7/18/1961 1/17/1989 3/31/2024 B 35 2 Mobility
44589 Johnson, Angelina 2/5/1960  4/28/1998 3/31/2024 B 25 11 Neighborhood & Community Affairs
43899 Kocsis, Michael 4/21/1960 7/15/1996 3/31/2024 B 27 8 Technology & Innovation
DROP EXITS
Employee Employee Date of Membership DROP Entry DROP Exit Creditable Service
Number Name Birth Date Date Date Division Yrs Mos Department
43649 Willis, Astley 9/19/1953  2/16/1998 4/23/2017 4/22/2024 B 19 2 Parks & Recreation
SURVIVOR ALLOWANCES Date of
Number Beneficiary Decedent Death Division
7816 Starr, Lawrence Jeanell Starr 4/10/2024 B
ESTATE PAYMENTS Date of
Number Beneficiary Decedent Death Division
7273 Hicks, Ritchie B.J. Stewart 3/28/2024 A
9853 Peach, Jenna Christine Stern 4/13/2024 B
2514 Hayes, Yolanda Amos Thompson 4/20/2024 A
DEATH BENEFIT PAYMENT Date of
Number Beneficiary Decedent Death Division

7816 Starr, Lawrence Jeanell Starr 4/10/2024 B



m LOOMIS l SAYLES Invoice Number 240487

Invoice Date April 11, 2024

Customer Number 33106
Remittance Information on Back

Total Current Period Fee $ 118,690.67
Mail to:
EMAIL to: REMIT TO: Loomis, Sayles & Company, L.P.
Lee.Huffstutler@tampagov.net (Check) PO BOX 7247-6804
Rone.Bl ﬂe%ggfé%mpggggg&m Philadelphia, PA 19170-6804
ACGPerfRPTG@acgnet.com ACH/WIRE: Loomis, Sayles & Company, L.P.
s c/o Citibank, N.A.

I
(Tear off and send in with your payment) _

Summary of fees for the period January 1, 2024 through March 31, 2024

CT01165 Retirement Plan for City of Tampa Gen Employees Ret Fund

Average Daily Value reported as of 03/31/2024 $ 106,842,811.22
Asset Basis $ 106,842,811.22
Total Asset Basis $ 106,842,811.22
Fee Calculation

100,000,000.00 @ 45 bps 91/366 $ 111,885.25  Fee calcutation verified/AO

6,842,811.22 @ 40 bps 91/366 $ 6,805.42
106,842,811.22 $ 118,690.67 $ 118,690.67
Total Current Period Fee $ 118,690.67
Remittance
Prior Month's Balance 109,469.30
Payments Received as of April 11, 2024 109,469.30
Current Charges 118,690.67

Closing Balance 118,690.67



Loop Capital Asset Management

[=} Loop cAPITAL
W loopcapital.com
INVOICE
4/15/2024
Ms. Dana Blydenburgh, GE Pension Plan Supervisor TOTAL AMOUNT DUE
Revenue & Finance City of Tampa
306 E. Jackson St., 7th Floor North $ 37,657.11
Tampa, FL 33602 Due date: 5/15/2024
RE: City of Tampa General Employees' Retirement Fund
Period Beginning:  January 1, 2024 Period Ending: March 31, 2024
Market Value at the end of the period $ 73,960,246.70
Eee Schedule:
0.25% first $25MM $ 15,625.00  Fee calculation verified/AO
0.18% next $50MM $ 22,032.11
0.09% portion over $75MM
Quarterly Fee : $ 37,657.11
Wire Transfer Instructions: Payable By Check:

Bank name: BMO Harris Bank N.A.

Acct: Loop Capital Asset Management - TCH LLC

Loop Capital Asset Management - TCH LLC
Loop Capital LLC

425 S. Financial Place, Suite 2700

Chicago, lllinois 60605




CLARIVEST

City of Tampa General Employees' Retirement Plan { Ai"s min:;;a;?::tﬁzu; g:n:
306 E. Jackson St ==

7th Floor

Tampa, FL 33602

Rosie.Rivera@tampagov.net

INVOICE 28002-Q124

Account Name: City of Tampa
Account Number: CZXF00028002

Statement of Fees 4/17/2024
Billing period: 1/1/2024-3/31/2024
Current Period Charges $58.,815.90
Total Amount Due: $58,815.90

Assets for Quarter Ending 3/31/2024

Accounts 1/31/2024 2/29/2024 3/31/2024 Average Assets
City of Tampa $26,339,247.44 $28,524,106.97 $29,242,080.31 $28,035,144.91
Annual Fee Applied Quarterly
Fee Calculation Asset Tier Rate Assets Fee
First $25 million 0.8500% $25,000,000.00 $53,125.00
> $25 million 0.7500% $3,035,144.91 $5,690.90
$28,035,144.91 $58,815.90 Fee calculation verified/AO

For questions conceming your bill, please contact Jeff Jacobson at 858-480-2428

Remittance Slip

Invoice Number: 28002-Q124 Billing Period: 1/1/2024-3/31/2024
Inveice Date: 4/17/2024 Account: City of Tampa
Amount Due: $58,815.90
Amount Enclosed:
Wire Funds to:
Bank Name: BNY Mellon, NA. Or Detach and Mail With Payment To:
Bank Address: 240 Greenwich St, New York, NY 10286 ClaniVest Asset Management, LLC
Bank ID / Routing #: ] Attn: Treasury / ClariVest RMB
For Credit Of: ClariVest Asset Management LLC P.O. Box 23625
Account#: ] St. Petersburg, FL 33742-3625

Further Instructions: Attn: Dept 13Z Financial Reporting-ClariVest RMB



FOSTER & FOSTER Invoice

ACTUARIES AND CONSULTANTS

5/16/2024
Tampa General Employees' Retirement Fund Phone: (239) 433-5500
Tampa Municipal Office Building ] Fax: (239) 481-0634
306 E. Jackson Street, 7N Em.all: AR@foster-foster.com
Tampa, FL 33602 Website: www.foster-foster.com
Federal EIN: || NEEGN

City of Tampa
General Employees' Pension Plan

l'erms Due Date

6/15/2024

Description \mount

Preparation of the October 1, 2023 Actuarial Valuation and Report 52,631.00

Thank you for your business!

Most preferred method of payment is an ACH deposit. Balance Due $52,63 1.00
Please reference Plan name & Invoice # above:

¢ Account Title: Foster & Foster, Inc.

* Bank Name: Cogent Bank

For payment via a mailed check, please remit to:
Foster & Foster, Inc.
13420 Parker Commons Blvd, Ste104. Fort Myers, FL 33912



% UBS

Trumbull Property Fund
Advisory Fee Calculation
Period from January 01, 2024 to March 31, 2024
City of Tampa, FL General Employees Retirement Fund TPF-000712
Fee Summary Net Asset Value
Adjusted beginning net assets $ 43,242,204
Ending net assets $ 42,524,525
Average net asset value $ 42,883,364
Less: Allocated excess cash $ -
Net asset value excluding excess cash $ 42,883,364

Fee Percent Assets Quarterly Fee
Base Fee Percentage 0.846626% $ 42,883,364 $ 90,269.44
Fee on Excess Cash 0.200000% $ - $ -
Variable Fee Percentage 0.000000% $ 42,883,364 $ -

$ 90,269.44

Fee calculation verified/AO

The quarterly fee is calculated by dividing the annual fee (Fee Percent x Assets) by the actual
number of days in the year and multiply the result by the actual number of days in the quarter. The
Excess Cash Fee is only applicable when cash and cash equivalents held by the Fund exceed 7.5%
of the Funds average Net Asset Value. The variable fee component has been suspended

indefinitely.

Base Fee Percentage
Adjusted
Beginning net Beginning Net
Account Number assets Adjustments Assets
TPF-000712 $ 43,312,823 $ -70,619 $ 43,242,204
Total $ 43,312,823 $ -70,619 $ 43,242,204

Annual Base Fee

Investment Level Percentage Assets Weight
First $10 million 0.955% $ 10,000,000 0.2208491%
Above $10 million to $25 million 0.825% $ 15,000,000 0.2861788%
Above $25 million to $50 million 0.805% $ 18,242,204 0.3395982%
Above $50 million to $100 million 0.790% $ 0.0000000%
Above $100 million to $250 million 0.670% $ 0.0000000%
Above $250 million to $400 million 0.600% $ 0.0000000%
Above $400 million to $600 million 0.560% $ 0.0000000%
Above $600 million 0.520% $ 0.0000000%
Annual Applicable Base Fee Percentage $ 43,242,204 0.846626%

The Annual Applicable Base Fee Percentage is calculated on the sum of your related plan real
estate investments within the UBS Realty Investor LLC's designated Family of Funds. The Base fee
percentage is applied to the plan's average real estate assets as illustrated above in the Fee

Summary.

000712 00092 00002



% UBS

Trumbull Property Fund
Advisory Fee Calculation
Period from January 01, 2024 to March 31, 2024

Variable Fee Percentage

Prior quarter 12-month gross return -14.99%
Less: Prior quarter 12-month CPI 3.35%
Prior quarter 12-month real return -18.34%
TPF investment objective above CPI 5.00%
Amount of real return over/(under) investment objective -23.34%
Adjustment for every 1% over/under objective 0.075%

Variable adjustment -1.7505%

Fulcrum point 0.1500%
Calculated annual fee factor -1.6005%
Annual variable fee 0.0000%

The variable fee is calculated quarterly based on trailing 12-month performance. It is capped
between a minimum of 0.00% and a maximum of 0.25%. The Annual Variable Fee Percentage is
applied to each Investor's average net assets as illustrated in the Fee Summary. The variable fee
has been suspended indefinitely.

000712 00092 00003



John Hancock Trust Company LLC
M 197 Clarendon Street, Boston, MA 02116

City of Tampa General Employees Retirement Fund
TAMPA MUNICIPAL OFFLCE BUILDING, 7ND FLOOR, 306 E. JACKSON STREET
TAMPA, FL 33602, United States

Attention: Dana Blydenburgh

Invoice: 15714
Invoice Date: Apr 25, 2024

Fees for the Quarter Ending: March 31, 2024

City of Tampa General Employees Retirement Fund

John Hancock Strategic Fixed income Trust - CIT Insti Class A

Mandate Assets: usb 52,348,025
From To Rate % Fee Type: Investment Management Fees

- 25,000,000 0.3500
25,000,000 100,000,000 0.3000
Thereafter 0.2500

Fes calculation verified/AO Mandate Fees: usbD 42,154.40

Sub Total: usb 42,154.40

Total Fees: usD 42,154.40

Method of Payment: Units will be redeemed to cover management fees

FOR QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS PLEASE CONTACT:
Gerald Barcelona, Manager, Accounting & Control

TEL: 437-518-2929 EMAIL: mim-billing@manulife.com
1/2



ol Tne,

Support for Invoice: 15714

John Hancock Strategic Fixed Income
Trust - CIT Instl Class A

John Hancock Trust Company LLC
197 Clarendon Street, Boston, MA 02116

Date Mandate Assets
Jan 31, 2024 52,389,637
Feb 29, 2024 52,098,352
Mar 31, 2024 52,556,085
Average Value USD 52,348,025

2/2



GE

Retirement
Fund

CITY OF TAMPA

CITY OF TAMPA

General Employees’ Retirement Fund Reimbursement Invoice

Period: March 2024
Inv_05062024_$41,731.16

Account #

512000
512002
512003
512004
512005
512006
514000
515000
516000
517000
521000
521001
522000
523000
523001
523002
523003
523004
523005
525000
531001
531002
534000
534008
540000
541000
541003
541004
547000
549002
551000
552004
552007
554001
534009

Account Descriptions

Regular Salaries and Wages
Terminal Leave

Longevity Awards

Out of Grade Pay

Holiday Pay

Floating Holiday

Overtime

Special Pay - Parking and Bus Stipend Monthly
Compensated Annual Leave
Compensated Sick Leave

FICA Taxes

1.45% Medicare Match

Retirement Contributions

Life Insurance

Accidental D&D Insurance

Employee Health Insurance
Long-Term Disability Insurance
Healthcare Admin Services - Interdept
Wellness Center - Interdept
Unemployment Compensation
Employee Training Cost - Professional Services
Other - Professional Services

Other Services

Temp Personnel-Contractual Services
Travel and Per Diem

Comm Svcs - Fiber Optics and VolP
Postage-Outside-Transportation
Postage-Indirect Costs-Transportation
Printing and Binding

Licenses, Fees & Fines

Office Supplies

Other - Supplies & Materials
Computers - Bulk Purchases Hardware/Software
Dues & Subscriptions
Computers-Contractual Services

Actual

B O Y . i S o A R i ke v R g g

26,003.63

1,029.00
1,040.33
1,338.72

120.00
1,404.60

1,880.72
439.84
4,129.37
37.59
7.16
3,002.03
28.56
218.33
329.67

Total §

41,731.16

March-24| §

41,731.16 |
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| GE Retirement
AY | Fund

CITY OF TAMPA

CITY OF TAMPA

General Employees’ Retirement Fund Reimbursement |
Period: April 2024

Inv_05102024_$14,219.87

Account# Account Descriptions Actual
512000 Regular Salaries and Wages $ 9,207.11
512002 Terminal Leave $ -
512003 Longevity Awards $ -
512004 Out of Grade Pay $ 368.29
512005 Holiday Pay $ (68.97)
512006 Floating Holiday $ (45.68)
514000 Overtime $ -
515000 Special Pay - Parking and Bus Stipend Montr $ 120.00
516000 Compensated Annual Leave $ (68.52)
517000 Compensated Sick Leave $ -
521000 FICA Taxes $ 567.15
521001 1.45% Medicare Match $ 132.65
522000 Retirement Contributions $ 1,258.55
523000 Life Insurance $ 11.37
523001 Accidental D&D Insurance $ 2.16
523002 Employee Health Insurance $ 908.13
523003 Long-Term Disability Insurance $ 8.64
523004 Healthcare Admin Services - Interdept $ 218.33
523005 Wellness Center - Interdept $ 329.67
525000 Unemployment Compensation $ -
531001 Employee Training Cost - Professional Servic $ =
531002 Other - Professional Services $ -
534000 Other Services $ -
534008 Temp Personnel-Contractual Services $ -
540000 Travel and Per Diem $ -
541000 Comm Svcs - Fiber Optics and VoIP $ =
541003 Postage-Outside-Transportation $ 125.82
541004 Postage-Indirect Costs-Transportation $ 549.83
547000 Printing and Binding $ .
549002 Licenses, Fees & Fines $ -
551000 Office Supplies $ 429.39
552004 Other - Supplies & Materials $ :
552007 Computers - Bulk Purchases Hardware/Softw $ S
554001 Dues & Subscriptions $ 165.95
534009 Computers-Contractual Services $ -

Total § 14,219.87

April-2a| §  14,219.87 |
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